\vauchan - Staff Report Summary Item 10
Ward 1
File: A155/21

Applicant: Roberto & Palma Mancuso
Address: 43 Mary Natasha Ct Kleinburg

Agent: J-R Home Designer Inc.

Please note that comments and written public submissions received after the preparation of
this Staff Report (up until noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled
hearing date) will be provided as an addendum.

Commenting Department Condition(s)

MPositive Comment

Negative Comment m X

Committee of Adjustment

Building Standards

Building Inspection

Development Planning

Development Engineering

Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations

By-law & Compliance

Financial Planning & Development

NNNNN NNk

Fire Department

TRCA

Ministry of Transportation

Region of York

Alectra (Formerly PowerStream)

Public Correspondence (see Schedule B)

NN

Adjournment History: N/A

Background History: N/A

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala
Hearing Date:Thursday , September 30, 2021

*Please note that additional comments may be received after the publication of the Staff
Report. These comments will be processed as an addendum (see website for details).
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Minor Variance Agenda Iltem: 10

‘l 7 VAUGHAN Application
A155/21 Ward: 1

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala, Assistant Secretary Treasurer

Date & Time of Live Thursday , September 30, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

Stream Hearing:
As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to
the public at this time.

A live stream of the meeting is available at Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil

Please submit written comments by mail or email to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

To make an electronic deputation at the meeting please contact the Committee of
Adjustment at cofa@vaughan.ca or 905-832-8504. Ext. 8332

Written comments or requests to make a deputation must be received by noon on
the last business day before the meeting.

Applicant: Roberto & Palma Mancuso

Agent: J-R Home Designer Inc.

Property: 43 Mary Natasha Ct Kleinburg

Zoning: The subject lands are zoned R1 Residential Zone One and subiject to the provisions

of Exception No. 9(1378) under By-law 1-88 as amended.

OP Designation: City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 ("VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”, subject to
Site Specific Policy 13.21: North Humber Extension Area 1.

Related Files: None

Purpose: Relief from By-law 1-88, as amended, is being requested to permit the construction

of a proposed cabana and pool equipment pad located in the rear yard.

The following variances are being requested from By-Law 1-88, as amended, to accommodate the above
proposal:

By-law Requirement Proposal
1. A minimum setback of 7.5 metres is required from | 1. To permit a minimum setback of 1.2 metres from
the rear lot line to the nearest part of the accessory the rear lot line to the nearest part of the
building (cabana). S.4.1.1. accessory building (cabana).
2. A minimum setback of 6.0 metres is required to the | 2. To permit a minimum setback of 0.60 metres from
pool equipment from the rear lot line. S.3.14(h). the rear lot line to the nearest part of the pool
equipment on a pad.
*Variance revised and confirmed by Zoning Waiver.

Background (previous applications approved by the Committee on the subject land): N/A

For information on the previous approvals listed above please visit www.vaughan.ca. To search for a file
number, enter it using quotes around it. For example, “A001/17”.

To search property address, enter street number and street name using quotes. For example, “2141 Major
Mackenzie”. Do not include street type (i.e. drive).

Adjournment History: N/A


https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
http://www.vaughan.ca/
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Staff & Agency Comments

Please note that stafffagency comments received after the preparation of this Report will be provided as an
addendum item to the Committee. Addendum items will shall only be received by the Secretary Treasurer until
noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled Meeting.

Committee of Adjustment:

Public notice was mailed on September 16, 2021

Applicant confirmed posting of signage on September 6, 2021

Property Information

Existing Structures Year Constructed

Dwelling 2017

Applicant has advised that they cannot comply with By-law for the following reason(s):
It is difficult to comly with zoning by law regarding the scope of proposal.

Adjournment Request: The applicant submitted a revised application and Zoning Waiver Form (to address
Development Planning comments) to proceed to the September 30, 2021 Committee of Adjustment hearing.

Zoning confirming requested variances on September 16, 2021.

Building Standards (Zoning Review):
Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: There are no outstanding Orders on file.

Building Permit No. 16-001925 for Single Detached Dwelling - New: Issue Date: Sep 21, 2016
Building Permit No. 21-110646 for Shed/Gazebo - New, Issue Date: (Not Yet Issued)

The subject lands may be subject to Ontario Regulation 166/06 (TRCA - Toronto and Region Conservation
Authority.

Building Inspections (Septic):
No comments received to date

Development Planning:
Official Plan: City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”, subject to Site Specific
Policy 13.21: North Humber Extension Area 1.

The Owner is proposing to construct a cabana and pool equipment pad in the rear yard with requested rear
yard setback variances.

In response to comments received by Development Engineering, the Owner has revised the application,
increasing the proposed minimum rear yard setback to the pool equipment pad from 0.46 m to 0.6 m, to allow
for adequate drainage along the rear yard. The Owner has also removed proposed hardscaping along the
interior side yards to improve water drainage. Accordingly, the Development Planning Department has no
objection to the requested rear yard setback variance for the pool equipment pad.

The Development Planning Department does not object to Variance 1 for the proposed rear yard setback of
1.2 m to the cabana. The proposed setback to the cabana is considered appropriate, given the maximum
height of the structure at 2.64 m is well below the maximum height of 4.5 m as permitted under the Zoning By-
law. The size and scale of the cabana is consistent with accessory structures approved in the surrounding
neighbourhood.

A portion of the subject lands are located within a Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (‘TRCA')
Regulated Area. The TRCA has reviewed the application and have no concerns with the proposed works.

Accordingly, the Development Planning Department is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature,
maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable for the
appropriate development of the land.

Development Engineering:
The Development Engineering (DE) Department does not object to Minor Variance Application A155/21.

Submitted drawings show proposed pool. To pursue this, owner/applicant shall apply for a pool permit with the
Development Engineering (DE) Department. Please visit or contact the Development Engineering Department
through email at DEPermits@vaughan.ca or visit
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx to learn how to apply for the
pool permit.

Staff has established that the property is in an unassumed subdivision, and that a No Objection Certificate
(N.O.C.)/notification or authorization from the builder/developer is necessary before any work may begin.
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The Applicant is requested to submit the pool equipment noise explanation as soon as possible, as indicated in
the Applicant's September 12,2021 e-mail. “Please note, we will be submitting a letter of rational to the
committee of adjustment this week to explain how the location of the pool equipment will not cause any noise
disturbances to the neighbors”.

Development Engineering Conditions:

Staff have confirmed that the property is located within an unassumed subdivision. The Owner/applicant shall
provide satisfactory notification to the developer/builder and approval (Letter or email) of the minor variance
and proposed work to the property in question and provide a copy of the notification and approval to the City's
Development Engineering Department.

Parks Development - Forestry:
No comment no concerns

By-Law and Compliance, Licensing and Permit Services:
No comment no concerns

Development Finance:
No comment no concerns

Fire Department:
No comments received to date

Schedule A - Plans & Sketches

Schedule B — Public Correspondence
Application Justification Letter

Schedule C - Agency Comments
Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections

Schedule D - Previous Approvals (Notice of Decision)
None

Staff Recommendations:
Staff and outside agencies (i.e. TRCA) act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. Comments
received are provided in the form of recommendations to assist the Committee.

The Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of Vaughan’s Zoning By-law.
Accordingly, review of the application considers the following:

v' That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.

v' That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.

v' That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.

v" That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.

Should the Committee adjourn this application the following condition(s) is required: None

Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and the sketch

submitted with the application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following conditions have been
recommended:

Department/Agency Condition
1 | Development Engineering Staff have confirmed that the property is located within an
Igbal Soomro unassumed subdivision. The Owner/applicant shall provide
satisfactory notification to the developer/builder and approval
905-832-8585 x 3624 (Letter or email) of the minor variance and proposed work to the
Igbal.soomro@vaughan.ca property in question and provide a copy of the notification and
approval to the City's Development Engineering Department.

Conditions

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and provide a clearance letter
from respective department and/or agency. This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be
finalized. All conditions must be cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.


mailto:Iqbal.soomro@vaughan.ca
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Please Note:

Relief granted from the City’s Zoning By-law is determined to be the building envelope considered and
approved by the Committee of Adjustment.

Development outside of the approved building envelope (subject to this application) must comply with the
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law or additional variances may be required.

Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof to which building height has been applied (i.e. flat,
mansard, gable etc.) as per By-law 1-88 and the Committee of Adjustment approval. Please note, that
architectural design features (i.e. window placement), that do not impact the style of roof approved by the
Committee, are not regulated by this decision.

Notice to the Applicant — Development Charges

That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Regional Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of Education
By-laws in effect at the time of payment

That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's Development
Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the Reserves/Capital
Department.

Notice to Public

PLEASE NOTE: As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to the
public at this time.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DURING OFFICE CLOSURE: Any person who supports or opposes this
application, but is unable to attend the hearing, may make a written submission, together with reasons for
support or opposition. Written submissions on an Application shall only be received until noon on the last
business day prior to the day of the scheduled hearing. Written submissions can be mailed and/or emailed to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION: During the COVID-19 emergency, residents can view a live stream of the
meeting Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil . To make an electronic deputation, residents must complete and submit a
Public Deputation Form no later than noon on the last business prior to the scheduled hearing. To obtain a

Public Deputation Form please contact our office or visit www.vaughan.ca

Presentations to the Committee are generally limited to 5 minutes in length. Please note that Committee of
Adjustment meetings may be audio/video recorded. Your name, address comments and any other personal
information will form part of the public record pertaining to this application.

PUBLIC RECORD: Personal information is collected under the authority of the Municipal Act, the Municipal
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning Act and all other relevant
legislation, and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter. All personal information (as defined by
MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names, addresses, opinions and comments collected will become
property of the City of Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including being posted on the
internet) and will be used to assist the Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application.

NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a related
Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit to the
Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the Committee’s
decision you will not receive notice.

For further information please contact the City of Vaughan, Committee of Adjustment

T 905 832 8585 Extension 8002
E CofA@vaughan.ca



mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/APPLICATION%20FORMS%20and%20GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Public%20Deputation%20Form.pdf
http://www.vaughan.ca/
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
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Schedule A: Plans & Sketches

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule A is not comprehensive. Plans & sketches received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

Location Map
Plans & Sketches
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KEY MAP:

Revised on December 12, 2016

CITY OF VAUGHAN T-BAR OR STAI SILT FENCE

DEVELOPMENT/TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT LOT GRADING NOTES e T

THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION GOVERNED BY THE REFERENCE PERMIT AND AREA TQ BE PROTECTED -AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

SHALL FORM PART OF THE DRAWINGS ATTACHED HERETO: mmnm§<mc |~ FLTER CLUM (TERRAFE 27 OR EQUNALENT)

1. All site plans, drawings and construction shall comply with the City of Vaughan Lot Grading VAR TR TR, FENGS 1. MATERIAL REMOVED FROM TRENCH

Criteria, City of Vaughan Engineering Standards, and applicable Provincial Standards, the Ontario 1000mm MIN. TO BE PLACED ON TOP OF FILTER CLOTH.

Building Code, Subdivision Agreement and By—Law 1- 88 unless otherwise approved. m< _nNmom_<mU m.ﬁ L.L.H UB_ mmb H(FIV. NON“_- ESTIRG GRORD

2. Approval of this site plan does not release the Builder/Applicant/Owner of their T [ I - | A ] Il R

responsibilities to ensure the proposed drainage works are compatible with the overall drainage

within the subdivision. Proposed lot drainage shall not adversely affect adjacent properties. TOP OF BANK

3. Alterations to existing grades shall not be permitted within 600mm of lot lines unless

specifically approved as part of this permit. The approved grading/drainage pattern for this

lot/block shall be maintained and alterations not approved as part of this Permit shall be restored .A.(/m,_m,m\mx.,\,».\(,,\r: . DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED

by the Builder/Applicant/Owner to the satisfaction of the City of Vaughan.

4. Sedimentation/siltation control measures shall be installed prior to construction and offset DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH GENERAL
a minimum of 600mm from lot lines. These measures shall be maintained in order to prevent NOTES AND 0.B.C

adversities to adjacent lands. Refer to attached sample drawing. i i i i

5. Builder shall verify existing and proposed grade elevations prior to construction. Footings ,\M__‘M_‘mﬂén_vﬂow_AM:Q_‘_HHMMQMwoﬂmﬂ_‘M”M_V%:%;:Qﬁﬂmmw”‘woﬁ““”uﬂ_MWMMHUFWM:UM%MMM_AMﬂM”_M
to bear on undisturbed soil and be a minimum of 1.22m below finished grade. « 3 u!m.%ﬁ%ﬂwg{o.iﬁhmﬂmn L U X 3 U .

6. Provide elevation for: top of foundation wall; underside of footing; top of basement floor existing conditions or services be found to vary from that indicated on the
and finish floor. architectural drawings, the designer must be notified immediately. Unless
7. Show reverse veneer wall where applicable. ) ) y specifically noted otherwise on the drawings no provision has been made in the
8. Sanitary and Storm Invert Elevation shall be shown at main lateral connection and at design for condition occurring during construction. It shall be the responsibililty of
property line. City Engineering Department/York Region approval is required for sanitary, storm the contractor to provide all necessary bracing, shoring, sheet piling or other
and water box location and installation to the lot line prior to construction. FiLL (CLEAR STONE TO < temporary supports, to safequard all existing or wa.mom:ﬁ_wﬁﬂcoﬁcﬂmm affected b
9. Water, storm and sanitary services that are to be reused or decommissioned are to be FUNCTION AS FILTER MEDIA) m porary supports, g . g ! Y
identified on the drawing. L54en : ’ e e this work.

10.  Downspouts of Rain water Leaders shall discharge onto splash pads and drain towards the k

m?wmr moawﬂ pads shall outlet over sodded land where possible to encourage infiltration of all dimensions are given in imperial units unless otherwise indicated.
surface runoff.

11. High Point on split lot drainage to be a minimum of 2.0m behind front downspout location to

ensure drainage outlets to street. Z A—v\ N

12. Top of foundation walls, exterior cladding, window and door sills shall be a minimum of 150mm FROZEN CONDITION m__u._. _umznm O @.

above finished grade.

13.  The Designer/Consultant/Engineer /Architect is responsible to ensure that height, thickness, SR
lateral bracing, etc. off all foundation walls conform to OBC. OBC subsection 9.15.4 shall apply. NOT TO SCALE DESIGNED: ENG. DEPT. . '
14. Al front and rear yards shall be graded at o 2% — 5% gradient within 5m of the building. REVISION: DATE: __APRIL. 2008 N-8
15.  Drainage swales shall be graded with a 2% -5% gradient. Desirable swale depth is 250mm. —

Minimum swale depth is 150mm. Maximum swale depth is variable and depends on location and safety
considerations, but must not exceed 450mm.

16.  Centerline of swales shall be located 600mm from lot lines unless otherwise approved.

17.  Centerline of swales must not be located less than 600mm from any foundation wall. N ' N
18.  Artificial embankments and or retaining walls shall not be permitted unless approved as part D—im./\/\_: I—I_.H_m —I_m.ﬁ
of this Permit. The maximum embankment slope shall be 3:1 (horizontal to vertical) with a maximum @

grade differential of 600mm.

19.  Proposed retaining walls are to be constructed in accordance with the City of Vaughan Lot
Grading Criteria and By-Law 1-

88. Retaining walls exceeding 1.0 metre in height shall be designed, inspected and certified by a Al
Professional Engineer and shall be served by guards or otherwise treated to reduce any public
hazard. Al retaining walls shall be constructed of stone, precast blocks or concrete. A retaining

wall which exceeds 1.0 metre in height must be set back from the nearest property line or distance A2
equal to its height.

20.  Driveway grades shall be 1.5% — 8% and compatible with approved sidewalk grades. Boulevard

grades shall be 2% — 5%. A3
21. Driveways shall be a minimum of 1.0m from any tree, catch basin or above ground utility or
other obstruction.

22. Water service stops are to be located in the grass portion of the front yard, as per City of A
Vaughan Standard 1-1.

23.  Driveways, curb cuts and driveway culverts shall be located, approved and constructed in A5
accordance with the requirements of the City Engineering Department, York Region and By-Law 1-88. A
separate permit is required from the City's Engineering/Public Works Department for curb cuts

and/or proposed culverts.

24.  Footings constructed next to catch basin lead pipe or other Municipal Service shall be

inspected below lead pipe excavation. Footings must be constructed on undisturbed soil or Soil
Consultants verification required.

25. If the proposed construction is in an area of fill a Professional Engineer is to inspect the
excavation and certify the stability and bearing capacity of the soil prior to construction.

26.  Prior to Letter of Credit release the Owner shall submit an as— built survey illustrating

both proposed and as constructed grade elevations. A Storm Water Management report authored by a wm<§ m
Professional Engineer and/or Lot Grading Certification by a Professional Engineer or Ontario Land

Surveyor shall be submitted to the City upon their request.

27.  Post construction flows, from a 5 year storm frequency, shall not exceed the flows for

preconstruction conditions, for the same storm, unless it is demonstrated to the satisfaction of b.NO UB_ mmb “_.m_ NONH
the City that uncontrolled flows will not adversely affect the existing drainage patterns. (These
flows shall be computed using the rational method only.)

28.  “The building shall be located or the building site graded so that water will not accumulate
at or near the building and will not adversely affect adjacent properties.” OBC 9.14.6.1.(1)

29.  TRCA approval required where grade changes will occur that abut regulated areas; existing
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DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED
DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH GENERAL
NOTES AND 0.B.C
All drawings and information shown on these drawings must be checked and
verified on site prior to construction and fabrication of its components. Should
existing conditions or services be found to vary from that indicated on the
architectural drawings, the designer must be notified immediately. Unless
specifically noted otherwise on the drawings no provision has been made in the
design for condition occurring during construction. It shall be the responsibililty of
the contractor to provide all necessary bracing, shoring, sheet piling or other
temporary supports, to safeguard all existing or adjacent structures affected by
this work.

all dimensions are given in imperial units unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

1.

No. | Description YYYY.MM.DD | By

REVISIONS

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

JOHN RAMIREZ 32125
NAME SIGNATURE BCIN
REGISTRATION INFORMATION 110313
J-R HOME DESIGNER INC. BCIN

COMPANY NAME:

I Home I
Designer

J-R Home Designer Inc.
371 Strawberry Crest, Waterloo, ON N2K 3J3, T:416.737.9413
E: john@jrhomedesigner.com, www.jrhomedesigner.com
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SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT

PART 1
PLAN OF LOTS 24, 25 AND 26

PLAN 65M—4377
CITY OF VAUGHAN
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK -

SCALE 1:300
10m S5m 0 10m 20metres

L e —

RADY—PENTEK & EDWARD SURVEYING LTD., O.L.S.

METRIC

DISTANCES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN
BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.

PART 2 (SURVEY REPORT)
REGISTERED EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHT—OF—WAYS: NONE
THIS PLAN DOES NOT CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING BY—LAWS

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

i CERTIFY THAT:
1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE SURVEYS ACT, THE SURVEYORS ACT AND THE LAND
TITLES ACT AND THE REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THEM.

2. THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON THE 16th-DAY OF NOVEMBER ,2016.

DATE &ﬁp > 207 7 %/

T. SINGH
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR

EDWARD SURVEYING, LTD., O.L.S.
ALL TIES TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS.
BEARINGS ARE GRID AND ARE REFERRED TO
THE EASTERLY LIMIT OF MARY NATASHA COURT

AS SHOWN ON PLAN 65M—4377 HAVING A
BEARING OF N1828'10"W.

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR

SORBARA GROUP

AND THE UNDERSIGNED ACCEPTS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR USE BY OTHER PARTIES.

©RADY—PENTEK & EDWARD SURVEYING LTD.,0.L.S.2017.
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Schedule B: Public Correspondence Received

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule B is not comprehensive. Written submissions received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

Application Justification Letter



371 Strawberry Crescent
Waterloo, ON

N2K 3J3

(416) 737-9413
john@jrhomedesigner.com

www.jrhomedesigner.com

September 15, 2021

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, 1st Floor

Vaughan, ON

L6A 1T1

RE: 43 Mary Natasha Court

Dear Committee Members,

I, John Ramirez, Founder of J-R Home Designer Inc., represent the property owners of 43 Mary
Natasha Court. The subject property owners and | request that the Committee of Adjustment
approve minor variances to the City's Zoning By-law 1-88. This letter will provide some rationale
supporting our request under s.45(1) of the Planning Act.

We request that the Committee of Adjustment authorize minor variances to By-law 1-88, as
amended, to permit the following additions to the subject property:

1. To permit a minimum setback of 1.2 metres from the rear lot line to the nearest part of
the accessory building (cabana) whereas By-law 1-88 requires a minimum setback of 7.5
metres from the rear lot line to the nearest part of the accessory building (cabana); and

2. To permit a minimum setback of 0.46 metres from the rear lot line to the nearest part
of the pool equipment on a pad, whereas By-law 1-88 requires a minimum setback of
6.0 metres to the pool equipment from the rear lot line.

NOTE: We have changed our original minimum setback of 0.46 metres from the rear lot line to
the nearest part of the pool equipment on a pad to 0.60 metres, which is Engineering's typical
minimum necessary setback requirement for storm drainage as per the City Engineer's
comments.
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OP Designation and Zoning

The subject lands are zoned R1 Residential Zone One and subject to the provisions of Exception
No. 9(1378) under By-law 1-88 as amended.

The subject property is in Ward 1 Maple/Kleinburg, southwest of the Kirby Road and Highway
27 intersection. The neighbourhood consists of new construction two-storey detached homes.

Proposed Cabana in the Rear Yard

The proposed cabana will be built in the rear yard and occupy 28.65 sq.m of gross floor area
(GFA). The cabana dimensions will be 4.27m (W) x 6.71m (L) x 2.64M (H). The cabana requires a
rear yard setback of 1.22 metres and a side yard setback of 10.08 metres.

The cabana will be used for socializing and lounging as it offers spacious comfort and allows the
occupants to enjoy the outdoors. The cabana will be located next to the new in-ground pool to
complement the overall rear yard design.

The proposed cabana dimensions comply with By-law 1-88 maximum height and side yard
setbacks requirements.

Please refer to Diagram A for the proposed cabana in the rear yard of the subject property.
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Diagram A

INFORMATION. TAKEN FROM PLAN OF SURVEY
PART 1, LOT 24,25 AND 26. REGISTERED PLAN E5N-4377

/; CITY OF VAUGHAN, REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK
LOT 27 "‘ TAKEN FROM: RADY—PENTEK & EDWARD SURVEYING LTD.
g o M / DATED: NOVEWBER 16 2016
PIN 03349-0606 )
e Vo,
N & A
-~ 5 Q
1 NT1° 3881m 50'E ]
m CONGTRUCTION AGGESS ; Nl X £ [
- - 1 suee o’ Soe :
< v

5 wwpn

LOT 14
IN 03349-0593

TAL REAR YARD AREA; 2645 SF (104
TAL HARDSGAPE! 1512 SF (56%)
TAL SOFTSCAPE; 1133 SF (42%)

v

NEW

1 STOREY
CABANA
308 sf.

Lo
7N

oo
ITERLOCKING SQUARE FOOTAGE:1 096 SF
ETAINING WALL LINEAR FOOTAGE: 60 SF

1

RLINEAR
TAL LOT AREA: 8320 SF (100 %)
ISTING BUILDING LOT COVERAGE: 2345 SF (28.2%)
iy EXISTING FRONT PORCH [OT COVERAGE, 152 SF (1.824]
NEW CABANA AREA; 308 SF (3.7%)
EXISTING
2 STOREY BRICK
DWELLIN

No.d3

EXISTING

LOT 26
PORGH PIN 03348-0605

; 7 gk
P new =
IN-GROUND| | [%
B POOL
¥

LEGEND

PROPOSED GRADE =[RRILX]
EXISTING GRADE= XXX

Y REGISTERED PLAN 65M- 4377)

PIN 03349-0652

(B

N7173150'E

Lot

W PN 03349-0%0

MARY NATASHA COURT

THE PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCES SATISFY THE FOUR TESTS UNDER THE PLANNING ACT

Variance 1, [4.1.1 Accessory Buildings and Structures]

To permit a minimum setback of 1.2 metres from the rear lot line to the nearest part of the
accessory building (cabana) whereas By-law 1-88 requires a minimum setback of 7.5 metres
from the rear lot line to the nearest part of the accessory building (cabana). S.4.1.1.

The existing design of the dwelling's rear yard—specifically the steps and soft landscape—does
not allow for the proposed cabana to be built with the required setback of 7.5 metres.
Furthermore, a setback of 7.5 metres will place the cabana close to the existing dwelling, and it
will look like an additional structure.

Moreover, the proposed cabana will have a low visual impact on the neighbouring properties
because the fence will cover most of the building, as shown in Diagrams B and C.
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Finally, placing the cabana at the requested 1.2 metres setback reduces the noise range
emitted from the pool equipment, which is designed to be built behind the cabana. Our design
places the pool equipment pad on the furthest point away from the neighbouring dwellings, so
the pool equipment noise does not disturb the neighbours.

The proposed minimum setback of 1.2 metres is minor, appropriate for the development of the
land, and maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-laws.

Please refer to Diagram B and Diagram C for a rendering of the proposed cabana from the
vantage point of the neighbouring properties.

Diagram B
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Diagram C

Variance 2, [3.14 Permitted Yard Encroachments and Restrictions]

To permit a minimum setback of 0.46 metres from the rear lot line to the nearest part of the
pool equipment on a pad, whereas By-law 1-88 requires a minimum setback of 6.0 metres to
the pool equipment from the rear lot line. S.3.14(h).

NOTE: We have changed our original minimum setback of 0.46 metres from the rear lot line to
the nearest part of the pool equipment on a pad to 0.60 metres, which is Engineering's typical
minimum necessary setback requirement for storm drainage as per the City Engineer's
comments.

The proposed pool equipment pad is integrated with the proposed cabana because it allows for
a unified and subtle design that is accessible, compatible, and accommodating by being
adjacent to the pool. However, as seen on Diagram D, the proposed pad requires a side yard
setback of 0.60 metres to keep it hidden and away from the neighbouring dwellings to prevent
the pool equipment noise from disturbing the neighbours.
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Lastly, the 0.60 metres setback will prevent narrowing the existing rear yard walkway along the
subject property's fence.

The proposed minimum setback of 0.60 metres is minor, appropriate for the development of
the land, and maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-
laws.

Please refer to Diagram D for a representation of the pool equipment pad's distance from the
neighbouring dwellings.

Diagram D
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Conclusion

The minor variances requested satisfy the four tests in 5.45(1) of the Planning Act and cause no
adverse impacts on the abutting properties and neighbourhood in general.

The variances, individually and collectively, represent good planning because they allow for a
compatible backyard design layout that is trendy, sociable, and considerate.

We respectfully request that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application and
authorize all the variances that the City Zoning Examiner has identified.

Sincerely,

John Ramirez
Founder, J-R Home Designer Inc.
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Staff Report A155/21 Page 8
Schedule C: Agency Comments

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule C is not comprehensive. Comments received after the
preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.-

Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections



Date:

Attention:

RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant

Location

August 25" | 2021

Christine Vigneault

Request for Comments

A155-21

Roberto Mancuso, Palma Mancuso

43 Mary Natasha Court

alectra

utilities

Discover the possibilities



alectra
utilities

Discover the possibilities

COMMENTS:
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This
review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:

Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley, C.E.T Mr. Tony D’Onofrio

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North) Supervisor, Subdivisions (Alectra East)
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297 Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 24419
E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com Email: tony.donofrio@alectrautilities.com
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Pravina Attwala

Subject: FW: REQUEST FOR COMMENTS - A155/21 (43 MARY NATASHA COURT)

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: September-02-21 1:15 PM

To: Pravina Attwala <Pravina.Attwala@vaughan.ca>

Cc: Committee of Adjustment <CofA@vaughan.ca>

Subject: [External] RE: REQUEST FOR COMMENTS - A155/21 (43 MARY NATASHA COURT)

Good afternoon Pravina,
The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above minor variance and has no comment.

Gabnriclle

Gabrielle Hurst mcip rpp | Community Planning and Development Services | The Regional Municipality of York| 1-877
464 9675 ext 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca |www.york.ca
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